

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

IN RE WHEATON FRANCISCAN
ERISA LITIGATION

Case No. 16-cv-04232

Honorable Gary Feinerman

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
EXPENSES AND FOR INCENTIVE AWARDS TO NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. HISTORY AND BACKGROUND OF THE CASE 3

 A. Initial Investigation into the ERISA Church Plan Exemption..... 3

 B. Class Counsel’s Vigorous Prosecution of This Case..... 5

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO THE REQUESTED FEES AS A MEDIATOR-
PROPOSED, MARKET-SET FEE AGREEMENT..... 8

IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE REQUESTED FEES AS REASONABLE 9

 A. Plaintiffs’ Request for Attorney’s Fees Is Justified by Having Created a Common
 Benefit for the Class..... 9

 B. The Court Should Assess Class Counsel’s Fee Request Using the “Percentage of
 the Fund” Method. 11

 C. Class Counsel Would Have Received the Requested Fee in an *Ex Ante* Market
 Transaction..... 12

 1. The Requested Fee Represents a Much Lower Percentage of the Settlement
 Fund than Typical Attorneys’ Fee Awards in Similar Cases in This Circuit 13

 2. Named Plaintiffs Agreed *Ex Ante* that Class Counsel Would Seek No More than
 One-Third of the Monies Recovered 14

 3. Class Counsel Assumed Significant Risk in Bringing This Case, and the Stakes
 of this Litigation Are Significant for Plaintiffs..... 15

 4. Class Counsel’s Quality of Performance and the Amount of Work Performed
 Support the Award of the Requested Fee. 16

 D. A Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Award of the Requested Fees..... 17

V. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED EXPENSES..... 19

VI. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARDS 20

VII. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Van Kampen Funds, Inc.</i> , No. 01 C 7538, 2006 WL 163023 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2006)	14
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652.....	4, 16
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2898, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012).....	21
<i>In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	9
<i>Bowen v. Wheaton Franciscan, et al.</i> 1:16-cv-6782 (N.D. Ill. filed Jun. 28, 2016)	5, 6
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 204112 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2000)	19
<i>Briggs v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-10447, 2016 WL 7018566 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 29, 2016)	14
<i>Butler et al. v. Holy Cross Hospital et al.</i> , 1:16-cv-05907 (N.D. Ill. June 29, 2017).....	19
<i>Butler v. Holy Cross Hospital</i> , 1:16-CV-05907 (N.D. Ill. Jun. 29, 2017).....	14, 21
<i>Castillo v. Noodles & Co.</i> , No. 16-CV-03036, 2016 WL 7451626 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2016).....	14, 20, 21
<i>In re Cenco Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 322 (N.D. Ill. 1981)	19
<i>Chesemore v. All. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-413-WMC, 2014 WL 4415919 (W. D. Wis. Sept. 5, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> <i>sub nom. Chesemore v. Fenkell</i> , 829 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>In re Continental Illinois Securities Litigation</i> , 962 F. 2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	8, 12, 13

Cook v. Niedert,
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)18, 20, 21, 22

Curtis v. Wheaton Franciscan et al.
1:16-cv-4232 (N.D. Ill. filed Apr. 11, 2016).....5, 6

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015)12, 15

Dutchak v. Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund,
932 F.2d 591 (7th Cir. 1991)19

Evans v. Jeff D.,
475 U.S. 717 (1986).....8

In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.,
751 F.2d 562 (3d Cir. 1984).....8

Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)11, 18

Gaskill v. Gordon,
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)12, 14

Griffith v. Providence Health & Servs.,
No. C14-1720-JCC, 2017 WL 1064392 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 21, 2017)21

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)19

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....8

Kaplan v. Houlihan Smith & Co.,
No. 12 C 5134, 2014 WL 2808801 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2014)14

Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.,
810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015).....4

Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.,
No. 13-2941 (MAS)(TJB), 2014 WL 1284854 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2014).....4

Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Co.,
No. 07-CV-1707, 2016 WL 806546 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016).....17

Koszyk v. Country Fin. a/k/a CC Servs., Inc., No. 16 CIV. 3571, 2016 WL
5109196 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2016)14, 15

Long v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 No. 86-CV- 7521, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5063 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 15, 1993)14

In re M.D.C. Holdings Sec. Litig.,
 No. CV89-0090 E (M), 1990 WL 454747 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 1990).....9

Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
 No. 13- 1249, 2014 WL 4244012 (D. Colo. Aug. 26, 2014)4

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,
 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....9

Overall v. Ascension,
 23 F. Supp. 3d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....4

Overall v. Ascension Health,
 No. 13-cv-11396-AC-LJM (E.D. Mich. Sep. 17, 2015), ECF No. 11521

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP,
 No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)14

Rollins v. Dignity Health,
 19 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2013)4

Rollins v. Dignity Health,
 830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016)4

Spicer v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.,
 844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993)19, 20, 22

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network,
 76 F. Supp. 3d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2014)4, 6, 7, 16

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network,
 817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016)4

Sutton v. Bernard,
 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir.2007)15

In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.,
 No. 11-CV-8176, 2013 WL 4510197 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013), *aff’d as modified*, 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)21

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)13, 14, 15

Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.,
 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)13, 14, 15

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011)15

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
No. 00 C 4729, 2009 WL 4799954 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2009), *order modified*
and remanded, 629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011)11

Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.,
No. 03 Civ. 8698 (SAS)(KNF), 2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007)20

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
No. CIV. 06-698-GPM, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010)9, 10, 11, 17

Williams v. Gen. Elec. Capital Auto Lease,
No. 94 C 7410, 1995 WL 765266 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 19, 1995 *entered* Dec. 26,
1995)10

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)13, 14, 17

Wright v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC,
No. 14 C 10457, 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016), *appeal*
dismissed (Oct. 24, 2016).....14, 18

Wright v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,
No. 16-3537, 2016 WL 9752126 (7th Cir. Oct. 25, 2016)14

Wright v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,
No. 16-3538, 2016 WL 9752125 (7th Cir. Oct. 21, 2016)14

STATUTES

ERISA *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23(e)1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23(h).....8, 19

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey Miller, *Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses in Class*
Action Settlements: 1993-200819
